The details of remuneration paid/payable to Mr. Vipin Sondhi, MD & 
CEO as per the terms originally approved by the Members through 
Postal Ballot on February 26, 2020 is as under:

A.	 Fixed Compensation

Basic Salary, Allowances, Retiral benefits, etc. not exceeding  
` 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty lakhs only) per annum 
with liberty to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
and the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and 
conditions of the fixed compensation in such manner as may be 
agreed between the Company and the MD & CEO.

Annual increments will be decided and approved by the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of 
Directors based on his and the Company’s performance.

B.	 Annual Performance Pay

The target Annual Performance Pay shall be ` 7,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs only). Annual Performance 
Pay is based on the performance of the Company as well as 
contributions made by the MD & CEO, as may be decided by the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board.

100% of the Annual Performance Pay is payable at achievement

[...]

The details of remuneration paid/to be paid to Mr. Gopal 
Mahadevan, WTD & CFO as per the terms as originally approved 
by the Members at the 70th AGM held on July 31, 2019 is as 
under:

A.	 Fixed Compensation

Basic Salary, Perquisites, Allowances, Retiral benefits, 
etc.: ` 3,45,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Five 
lakhs only) per annum with liberty to the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors 
to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the fixed 
compensation in such manner as may be agreed between 
the Company and the WTD.

The annual increments will be decided and approved

[...]

Print in CII-SR EHS Excellence award 2021

•	 Bhandara won “First award” in State level “Energy 
conservation & management award” competition 
organized by Maharashtra Energy Development 
Agency (MEDA) for automobile and engineering 
sector.

The Company has made an investment of  
` 14,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) towards energy 
efficient compressor and cooling tower with VFD drive 
during FY 2021-22.

B.	 TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

No technology was imported by the Company during the last 
three years

1.	� Specific areas in which R&D was carried out by the